

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

---

OVER-ARMOR, INC., a California  
corporation,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CASE NO. 14-cv-1311-EKN-EJB

COALITION AGAINST FOOTBALL  
CORRUPTION, INC., a Stetson corporation,  
and NELLIE KICKWOOD, individually,

*Defendants.*

---

PLAINTIFF OVER-ARMOR'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT NELLIE KICKWOOD'S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT

---

/s/ 1530  
1530  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. After a diligent effort to locate Nellie Kickwood, service by publication was proper because the private Facebook message was “reasonably calculated” to apprise Kickwood of the pendency of the action.....	5
A. Over-Armor’s search for Kickwood was sufficient because her residence is unknown.....	6
B. Kickwood intentionally evaded service of process, so Over-Armor’s service by publication was proper.....	10
C. Over-Armor’s private Facebook message was constitutionally permissible because it was as likely to provide notice as any other potential method.....	12
II. The magistrate judge’s entry of final judgment is valid because Kickwood’s failure to object to magistrate court jurisdiction equates to implied consent and because her default status necessarily waived her right to object.....	14
A. Kickwood’s failure to object to the magistrate court’s jurisdiction equates to implied consent.....	15

B. Even if this Court finds no implied consent, Kickwood’s default status necessarily waived her right to contest referral of the case to the magistrate judge.....17

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

APPENDICES.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	5, 12
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	16
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 583 U.S. 580 (2003).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	15
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932, 1948 (2015).....	14

### U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Baker v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahirya</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Habib v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 15 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Henry v. Tri-Services, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>H.F. Livermore Corp. v. Aktiengesellschaft Gebruder Leopfe</i> , 432 F.2d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>In re Godette</i> , 919 A.2d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 597 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17

## U.S. District Court Cases

<i>BP Products North America, Inc. v. Dagra</i> , 236 F.R.D. 270 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Grange Ins. v. Walton Transport</i> , 2014 WL 1917987 (M.D. Fla. May 13, 2014).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Stanley Works</i> , 2002 WL 32058966 (E.D. Tenn. July 16, 2001).....	10

## State Court Cases

<i>Baidoo v. Blood-Dzraku</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 709 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	12
<i>Cradduck v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 242 Cal. App. 2d 850 (Ct. App. 1966).....	11
<i>Davis v. Kressly</i> , 107 N.W.2d 5, 9 (S.D. 1961).....	10
<i>Demars v. Village of Sandalwood Lakes Homeowner's Ass'n</i> , 625 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>In Interest of A.W.</i> , 401 N.W.2d 477 (Neb. 1987).....	10
<i>Miller v. Klink</i> , 871 A.2d 331 (Pa. Commw. 2005).....	6
<i>Miller v. Partin</i> , 31 So. 3d 224 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>Shepherd v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 922 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	6, 7

## Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636 (2012).....	14, 16, 17, 19
-----------------------------	----------------

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e).....5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73.....14

**State Statutes**

Stetson Stat. § 120.11.....5  
Stetson Stat. § 120.80.....5  
Stetson Stat. § 120.81.....5  
Stetson Stat. § 120.21.....5
